East, a distance of 84.46 feet to an iron pin; (4) 
South 44 degrees 3 1/4 minutes East along the 
Northeasterly face of the two and one-half story 
frame dwelling erected hereon, a distance of 
55.68 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING in area five thousand six 
hundred forty-one and ninety four hundredths 
(5.641.94) square feet of land.

PREMISES B
ALL THAT CERTAIN two and one-half 

story frame triple with dwelling and other 
improvements together with the Lot or piece of 
ground upon which the same are erected, situate 
on the Northwesterly side of Pennsylvania State

[...]

two following courses and distances; (1) South 47 
degrees 53 3/4 minutes East, a distance of 88.92 
feet to an iron pin; (2) South forty two degrees 
forty seven and three quarter minutes East, a 
distance of 50.06 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING in area twelve thousand 
four hundred forty and fifty-two hundredths 
(12,440.52) square feet of land.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED 
IN Rosemarie R. Bliss, by Deed from Russell 
A. Rhoads and Roberta L. Rhoads, h/w, dated 
08/22/2002, recorded 08/28/2002 in Book 3590, 
Page 1163.

BEING KNOWN AS 2122 Old Route 100, 
Bechtelsville, PA 19505-9003.

[...]

seconds) with the aforesaid West Second Street 
and in a southerly direction and along No. 638 
West Second Street, residue property belonging 
to the E & G Brooke Land Company, passing 
through the five inch (5 inch) frame stud party 

wall between the dwelling, a distance of one 
hundred forty-two feet no inches (142 feet 0 inch) 
to a corner marked by an iron pin on the northern 
side of Pear Alley, thence in a westerly direction 
along same making an interior angle of eighty-
nine degrees fifty-four minutes thirty seconds 
(89 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds) with the last

[...]

five-eighth inches (30 feet 2 5/8 inch) to a corner 
marked by an iron pin; thence leaving and making 
an interior angle of ninety degrees (90 degrees) 
with the aforesaid Pear Alley and in a northerly 
direction along residue property belonging to the 
E & G Brooke Land Company, a distance of one 
hundred forty-two feet no inches (142 feet 0 inch) 
to a corner marked by an iron pin in the southern 
topographical building line of the aforesaid West 
Second Street; thence in an easterly direction 
along same making an interior angle of ninety 
degrees (90 degrees) with the last described line

[...]

with aforementioned road, thence leaving 
aforementioned road in an Easterly direction 
along a tree fence line and along property of 
Charles Schrack and Moda Schrack, his wife, the 
two (2) following courses and distances, viz: (1) 
North ninety (90) degrees East one hundred and 
eight (108) feet to an iron pin; (2) South fifty-six 
(56) degrees East five hundred seventy-seven and 
fifty hundredths (577.50) feet to a stone, thence 
along a tree fence line and along property of 
Daniel Fox South eighty-six (86) degrees forty 
(40) minutes East seven hundred twenty-six (726) 
feet to a stone at the intersection of the tree fence 
line and woodland; thence along the woodland 
and property of Daniel Fox South twenty-six (26) 

degrees four (4) minutes twenty (20) seconds East 
two hundred eleven and forty-five hundredths 
(211.45) feet to an iron pin on the edge of the 
woodland, thence leaving the woodland and 
along property of aforementioned grantor 
Joseph Lempergel and Vera E. Lempergel, his 
wife, North eighty-five (85) degrees twenty (20) 
minutes West eleven hundred forty-five (1145) 
feet to a spike in the center line of macadam 
Township Road T-518, thence along the center 
line of macadam Township Road T-518 North 
thirty-three (33) degrees twenty-five (25) minutes 
West three hundred fifty-nine (359) feet to a spike 
in center line macadam Township Road T-518; 
thence along center line of macadam Township 
Road T-518 North twenty-two (22) degrees West 
one hundred seventy-five (175) feet to the place 
of Beginning.

CONTAINING 6.380 acres
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREOUT all that 

certain tract of land situated on the West side 
of macadam Township Road T-518 in Jefferson 
Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania, bounded 
and described as follows, to wit: